
     

  GET 
  FILE='Y:\research\Iraq polling\State FOIA\Datasets\2005\Holding pen\Total D-36.sav'. 

DATASET NAME DataSet1 WINDOW=FRONT. 

DISPLAY DICTIONARY.

File Information

Notes

Output Created

Comments

Input Data

Active Dataset

Filter

Weight

Split File

Syntax

Resources Processor Time

Elapsed Time

26-MAY-2017 11:51:57

Y:\research\Iraq polling\State 
FOIA\Datasets\2005\Holding 
pen\Total D-36.sav

DataSet1

<none>

<none>

<none>

DISPLAY DICTIONARY.

00:00:00.00

00:00:00.01

[DataSet1] Y:\research\Iraq polling\State FOIA\Datasets\2005\Holding pen\T

otal D-36.sav
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Variable Information

Variable Position Label
Measurement 

Level Role Column Width

mohaftha

area

block

blank

id

length

callback

date

visit

name

q1

q2a

q2b

1 mohaftha Scale Input 8 Right

2 Area Scale Input 8 Right

3 Block Scale Input 8 Right

4 Blank Scale Input 8 Right

5 Id Scale Input 8 Right

6 Length Scale Input 8 Right

7 Callback Scale Input 8 Right

8 Date Nominal Input 8 Left

9 Visit Scale Input 8 Right

10 Name Scale Input 8 Right

11

Q1:How much 
have you 
heard or read 
about the 
upcoming 
elections- a 
great deal, a 
fair amount, 
not very much 
or not much at 
all?

Scale Input 8 Right

12

Q2A:Of what 
you have 
heard or read, 
will the Iraqis 
be voting for: 
Presidential 
Elections

Scale Input 8 Right

13

Q2B:Of what 
you have 
heard or read, 
will the Iraqis 
be voting for: 
National 
Assembly 
Elections

Scale Input 8 Right

14

Q2C:Of what 
you have 
heard or read, 
will the Iraqis 
be voting for: 
Local 
Councils 
Elections

Scale Input 8 Right
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Variable Information

Variable Alignment Print Format Write Format

mohaftha

area

block

blank

id

length

callback

date

visit

name

q1

q2a

q2b

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Left A24 A24

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F9 F9

Right F8 F8
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Variable Information

Variable Position Label
Measurement 

Level Role Column Width

q2c

q3a

q3b

q4a

q4b

d1

d2a

d2b

d3

14

Q2C:Of what 
you have 
heard or read, 
will the Iraqis 
be voting for: 
Local 
Councils 
Elections

Scale Input 8 Right

15

Q3A:How 
likely is it that 
you will vote 
in the 
upcoming 
election- very 
likely, 
somewhat 
likely, 
somewhat not 
likely or not 
likely at all?

Scale Input 8 Right

16

Q3B:There 
are many 
reasons that 
people have 
for not voting.  
Please tell me 
what are the 
main reasons 
might cause 
you not to 
vote?

Scale Input 8 Right

17

Q4A:which of 
the following 
on this list 
would you 
vote for?

Scale Input 8 Right

18
Q4B:why will 
you vote for 
this party?

Scale Input 8 Right

19 D1:SEX Scale Input 8 Right

20
D2:HOW OLD 
ARE YOU?

Scale Input 8 Right

21 D2A: Scale Input 8 Right

22

D3:What is 
the highest 
level of 
education you 
finished?

Scale Input 8 Right

23
D4:D4:What 
is your ethnic 
group?

Scale Input 8 Right
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Variable Information

Variable Alignment Print Format Write Format

q2c

q3a

q3b

q4a

q4b

d1

d2a

d2b

d3

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8
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Variable Information

Variable Position Label
Measurement 

Level Role Column Width

d4

d5

d6

d7

d8

d9a

d9b

filter_$

agegroup

Religion

23
D4:D4:What 
is your ethnic 
group?

Scale Input 8 Right

24

D5:Compared 
to before the 
war, has your 
household's 
financial 
situation?

Scale Input 8 Right

25
D6:Are you 
currently 
employed?

Scale Input 8 Right

26
D7:What is 
the main job?

Scale Input 8 Right

27

D8:What is 
the main 
reason you 
are without 
work?

Scale Input 8 Right

28

D9A:If I asked 
you about 
your religion, 
what do you 
prefer your 
answer to be?

Scale Input 8 Right

29

D9B:what is 
the doctrine 
you believe 
in?

Scale Input 8 Right

30
filter_$ = 1 
(FILTER)

Scale Input 8 Right

31 age group Scale Input 8 Right

32 Religion Scale Input 8 Right

Page 6



Variable Information

Variable Alignment Print Format Write Format

d4

d5

d6

d7

d8

d9a

d9b

filter_$

agegroup

Religion

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F1 F1

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Variables in the working file
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Variable Values

Value Label

mohaftha 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

12

13

15

16

18

area 1

2

q1 1

2

3

4

98

99

q2a 1

2

98

99

q2b 1

2

98

99

q2c 1

2

98

99

q3a 1

2

3

4

98

99

q3b 1

2

bagdad

basra

tikrit

nasriya

oumara

HILLA

NAJAF

DYWANIA

KUT

KARBALAA

semawa

baquba

kirkuk

solaimania

arbil

URBEN

RURAL

A great deal

A fair amount

Not very much

Not much at all

DK

NA

YES

NO

DK

NA

YES

NO

DK

NA

YES

NO

DK

NA

Very likely

 Somewhat likely

 Somewhat not likely

 Not likely at all

DK

NA

It is inconvenient

I will be away from home

I'm not registered Page 8



Variable Values

Value Label

q3b

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

98

99

q4a 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

I'm not registered

I don't support any particular 
party or candidate
I don't think the election will 
change anything
I am worried about security, 
violence

I am not interested in politics

It doesn't matter to me who wins

I don't have transportation to 
voting place
I don't know where/how/when to 
vote

If I boycott the elections

Other

DK

NA

Unified Iraq Coalition

Democratic National Coalition

United Islamic Iraqis Failies Kurds

Iraqi Republican Group

Al-Qasimi Democratic Assembly

Hashemite Iraqi Royal Gathering

ResponseItem7

National Gathering for Centrist 
Current

 Islamic Democratic Movement

Iraqi Democratic Current

ResponseItem11

United Arab Front

National Front for the Unity of Iraq

Democratic Islamic Party

Liberal Democratic Iraqi Party

Democratic National Party

Iraqi List

Royal Constitutionality

Independent Democratic 
Gathering

ResponseItem20

ResponseItem21

Coalition for Iraqi National Unity

Turkman Iraq Front

ResponseItem24

Islamic Da'wa Party

Free Officers and Civilians 
Movement

Page 9



Variable Values

Value Label

q4a

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

98

99

q4b 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

97

98

99

d1 1

2

d2b 1

2

d3 1

2

3

Free Officers and Civilians 
Movement

ResponseItem27

ResponseItem28

Kurdistan Alliance List

Al-Rafideen National List

Liberation and Reconciliation 
Gathering

Iraqi Democratic Congress

Iraq Elites Council

Iraqi Democratic Congress

ResponseItem35

Iraqis

Iraqi Islamic Party

other

I will not vote

dk

na

The religious authority supports 
the party\list
Members of the party\list are 
patriotic
Members of the party\list were 
oppressed by the past regime

This list is secular

This list represents all Iraqis

My family\friends ask me to vote 
for this list

This list is trustworthy and strong

It is a religious and islamic party

The list is most effective

I am Kurdish

Independency

The parties provide security

I am Turkman

Other

DK

NA

MALE

FEMALE

YES

NO

None

Primary

Intermediate

Secondary
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Variable Values

Value Label

d3

4

5

6

7

98

99

d4 1

2

3

4

5

97

d5 1

2

3

98

99

d6 1

2

98

99

d7 1

2

3

4

98

99

d8 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

98

99

d9a 1

2

3

4

Secondary

Diploma

Baccalaureate

Post-graduate

DK

NA

Arabic

Kurdish

Turk

Assyrian

Kildanian

OTHER

Improved

Worsened

Stayed the same

DK

NA

YES

NO

DK

NA

Public sector, full time

Public sector, part time

Private sector, full time

Private sector, part time

DK

NA

Student

Housewife

Pensioner

Voluntarily quite job

Dismissed from job, lost job

Disabled

Temporary or seasonal job ended

Could not get job following 
completion of work

DK

NA

Sunni Muslim

Shia Muslim

Muslim

Orthodox

Catholic
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Variable Values

Value Label

d9a

5

6

7

8

98

99

d9b 1

2

3

filter_$ 0

1

agegroup 1

2

3

4

5

Religion 1

2

3

4

Catholic

Protestant

Christian

sabee

DK

NA

sunni

shia

only muslim

Not Selected

Selected

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55 and more

sunni mouslim

shia mouslim

only mouslim

other
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