GET

FILE='Y:\research\Iraq polling\State FOIA\Datasets\2005\Holding pen\Total D-36.sav'. DATASET NAME DataSet1 WINDOW=FRONT. DISPLAY DICTIONARY.

File Information

Notes

Output Croot	and .	OC MAY 2047 44.54.57
Output Created		26-MAY-2017 11:51:57
Comments		
Input	Data	Y:\research\lraq polling\State FOIA\Datasets\2005\Holding pen\Total D-36.sav
	Active Dataset	DataSet1
	Filter	<none></none>
	Weight	<none></none>
	Split File	<none></none>
Syntax		DISPLAY DICTIONARY.
Resources	Processor Time	00:00:00.00
	Elapsed Time	00:00:00.01

[DataSet1] Y:\research\Iraq polling\State FOIA\Datasets\2005\Holding pen\T otal D-36.sav

			Measurement		
Variable	Position	Label	Level	Role	Column Width
mohaftha	1	mohaftha	Scale	Input	8
area	2	Area	Scale	Input	8
block	3	Block	Scale	Input	8
blank	4	Blank	Scale	Input	8
id	5	ld	Scale	Input	8
length	6	Length	Scale	Input	8
callback	7	Callback	Scale	Input	8
date	8	Date	Nominal	Input	8
visit	9	Visit	Scale	Input	8
name	10	Name	Scale	Input	8
q1	11	Q1:How much have you heard or read about the upcoming elections- a great deal, a fair amount, not very much or not much at all?	Scale	Input	8
q2a q2b	12	Q2A:Of what you have heard or read, will the Iraqis be voting for: Presidential Elections Q2B:Of what	Scale	Input	8
4-2	13	you have heard or read, will the Iraqis be voting for: National Assembly Elections	Scale	Input	8

Variable	Alignment	Print Format	Write Format
mohaftha	Right	F8	F8
area	Right	F8	F8
block	Right F8		F8
blank	Right	F8	F8
id	Right	F8	F8
length	Right	F8	F8
callback	Right	F8	F8
date	Left	A24	A24
visit	Right	F8	F8
name	Right	F8	F8
q1	Right	F8	F8
q2a	Right	F8	F8
q2b	Right	F9	F9

Variable	Position	Label	Measurement Level	Role	Column Width
q2c	14	Q2C:Of what you have heard or read, will the Iraqis be voting for: Local Councils Elections	Scale	Input	8
q3a	15	Q3A:How likely is it that you will vote in the upcoming election- very likely, somewhat likely, somewhat not likely or not likely at all?	Scale	Input	8
q3b	16	Q3B:There are many reasons that people have for not voting. Please tell me what are the main reasons might cause you not to vote?	Scale	Input	8
q4a q4b	17	Q4A:which of the following on this list would you vote for? Q4B:why will	Scale	Input	8
q 4 b	18	you vote for this party?	Scale	Input	8
d1	19	D1:SEX	Scale	Input	8
d2a	20	D2:HOW OLD ARE YOU?	Scale	Input	8
d2b d3	21	D2A: D3:What is the highest	Scale	Input	8
	22	level of education you finished?	Scale	Input	8

Variable	Alignment	Print Format	Write Format
q2c	Right	F8	F8
q3a	Right	F8	F8
q3b	Right	F8	F8
q4a	Right	F8	F8
q4b	Right	F8	F8
d1	Right	F8	F8
d2a	Right	F8	F8
d2b d3	Right	F8	F8
	Right	F8	F8

Variable	Position	Label	Measurement Level	Role	Column Width
d4	23	D4:D4:What is your ethnic group?	Scale	Input	8
d5	24	D5:Compared to before the war, has your household's financial situation?	Scale	Input	8
d6	25	D6:Are you currently employed?	Scale	Input	8
d7	26	D7:What is the main job?	Scale	Input	8
d8	27	D8:What is the main reason you are without work?	Scale	Input	8
d9a	28	D9A:If I asked you about your religion, what do you prefer your answer to be?	Scale	Input	8
d9b	29	D9B:what is the doctrine you believe in?	Scale	Input	8
filter_\$	30	filter_\$ = 1 (FILTER)	Scale	Input	8
agegroup	31	age group	Scale	Input	8
Religion	32	Religion	Scale	Input	8

Variable	Alignment	Print Format	Write Format
d4	Right	F8	F8
d5			
	Right	F8	F8
d6	Right	F8	F8
d7	Right	F8	F8
d8			
	Right	F8	F8
d9a	Right	F8	F8
d9b	Right	F8	F8
filter_\$	Right	F1	F1
agegroup	Right	F8	F8
Religion	Right	F8	F8

Variables in the working file

Value		Label
mohaftha	1	bagdad
	2	basra
	3	tikrit
	4	nasriya
	5	oumara
	6	HILLA
	7	NAJAF
	8	DYWANIA
	9	KUT
	10	KARBALAA
	12	semawa
	13	baquba
	15	kirkuk
	16	solaimania
	18	arbil
area	1	URBEN
	2	RURAL
q1	1	A great deal
	2	A fair amount
	3	Not very much
	4	Not much at all
	98	DK
	99	NA
q2a	1	YES
	2	NO
	98	DK
	99	NA
q2b	1	YES
	2	NO
	98	DK
	99	NA
q2c	1	YES
	2	NO
	98	DK
	99	NA
q3a	1	Very likely
	2	Somewhat likely
	3	Somewhat not likely
	4	Not likely at all
	98	DK
	99	NA
q3b	1	It is inconvenient
	2	I will be away from home

Value	Label
3	I'm not registered
4	I don't support any particular party or candidate
5	I don't think the election will change anything
6	I am worried about security, violence
7	I am not interested in politics
8	It doesn't matter to me who wins
9	I don't have transportation to voting place
10	I don't know where/how/when to vote
11	If I boycott the elections
12	Other
98	DK
99	NA
q4a 1	Unified Iraq Coalition
2	Democratic National Coalition
3	United Islamic Iraqis Failies Kurds
4	Iraqi Republican Group
5	Al-Qasimi Democratic Assembly
6	Hashemite Iraqi Royal Gathering
7	ResponseItem7
8	National Gathering for Centrist Current
9	Islamic Democratic Movement
10	Iraqi Democratic Current
11	Responseltem11
12	United Arab Front
13	National Front for the Unity of Iraq
14	Democratic Islamic Party
15	Liberal Democratic Iraqi Party
16	Democratic National Party
17	Iraqi List
18	Royal Constitutionality
19	Independent Democratic Gathering
20	ResponseItem20
21	ResponseItem21
22	Coalition for Iraqi National Unity
23	Turkman Iraq Front
24	ResponseItem24
25	Islamic Da'wa Party

Value		Label
	26	Free Officers and Civilians
		Movement
	27	ResponseItem27
	28	ResponseItem28
	29	Kurdistan Alliance List
	30	Al-Rafideen National List
	31	Liberation and Reconciliation Gathering
	32	Iraqi Democratic Congress
	33	Iraq Elites Council
	34	Iraqi Democratic Congress
	35	ResponseItem35
	36	Iraqis
	37	Iraqi Islamic Party
	38	other
	39	I will not vote
	98	dk
	99	na
q4b	1	The religious authority supports the party\list
	2	Members of the party\list are patriotic
	3	Members of the party\list were oppressed by the past regime
	4	This list is secular
	5	This list represents all Iraqis
	6	My family\friends ask me to vote for this list
	7	This list is trustworthy and strong
	8	It is a religious and islamic party
	9	The list is most effective
	10	I am Kurdish
	11	Independency
	12	The parties provide security
	13	I am Turkman
	97	Other
	98	DK
	99	NA
d1	1	MALE
	2	FEMALE
d2b	1	YES
	2	NO
d3	1	None
	2	Primary
	3	Intermediate

Value		Label
	4	Secondary
	5	Diploma
	6	Baccalaureate
	7	Post-graduate
	98	DK
	99	NA
d4	1	Arabic
	2	Kurdish
	3	Turk
	4	Assyrian
	5	Kildanian
	97	OTHER
d5	1	Improved
	2	Worsened
	3	Stayed the same
	98	DK
	99	NA
d6	1	YES
	2	NO
	98	DK
	99	NA
d7	1	Public sector, full time
	2	Public sector, part time
	3	Private sector, full time
	4	Private sector, part time
	98	DK
	99	NA
d8	1	Student
	2	Housewife
	3	Pensioner
	4	Voluntarily quite job
	5	Dismissed from job, lost job
	6	Disabled
	7	Temporary or seasonal job ended
	8	Could not get job following completion of work
	98	DK
	99	NA
d9a	1	Sunni Muslim
	2	Shia Muslim
	3	Muslim
	4	Orthodox

Value		Label
	5	Catholic
	6	Protestant
	7	Christian
	8	sabee
	98	DK
	99	NA
d9b	1	sunni
	2	shia
	3	only muslim
filter_\$	0	Not Selected
	1	Selected
agegroup	1	18-24
	2	25-34
	3	35-44
	4	45-54
	5	55 and more
Religion	1	sunni mouslim
	2	shia mouslim
	3	only mouslim
	4	other